

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER,
CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
JENNY R. YANG
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600

BRAD SELIGMAN
Counsel of Record
JOCELYN D. LARKIN
THE IMPACT FUND
125 University Ave.,
Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473
bseligman@impactfund.org

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

STEVEN STEMERMAN
ELIZABETH A. LAWRENCE
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE,
LLP
595 Market St., Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA
94105
(415) 597-7200

ARCELIA HURTADO
NOREEN FARRELL
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
180 Howard St., Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 621-0672

SHEILA Y. THOMAS
LAW OFFICE OF SHEILA
THOMAS
5260 Proctor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94618
(510) 339-3739

STEPHEN TINKLER
THE TINKLER LAW FIRM
309 Johnson St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-8533

MERIT BENNETT
THE BENNETT FIRM
460 St. Michaels Dr.,
Suite 703
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 983-9834

DEBRA GARDNER
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER
1 N. Charles St., Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-9409

SHAUNA MARSHALL
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF
THE LAW
200 McAllister St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4685

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Writ Should Be Denied Because the Decision is Interlocutory and Two Fun- damental Issues Remain Unresolved.....	12
II. There is No Circuit Split on the First Question.....	14
A. The Circuits Agree that the Title VII Back Pay Remedy is Consistent with Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2)	14
B. This Case Does Not Present Petition- er’s Circuit Conflict Because Plain- tiffs Do Not Seek Compensatory Damages	18
C. Whether Punitive Damages May Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2) is Not Yet Presented in this Case	18
III. The Writ Should be Denied Because the Second Question Does Not Meet this Court’s Requirements for Certiorari	21
A. Certiorari is Not Warranted to Re- view Petitioner’s Objections to the Certification of a Challenge to Sub- jective Employment Practices	22
B. Objections to the District Court’s Ten- tative Trial Plan Do Not Warrant Granting Certiorari	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Size of the Class and Similar Concerns Do Not Justify a Grant of Certiorari.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	14, 16
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	23, 28
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	32, 37
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Carnegie v Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	35
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	15, 18, 25, 26
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12, 21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	32
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38
<i>Easterling v. Connecticut, Dept. of Correction</i> 265 F.R.D. 45 (D. Conn. 2010)	38
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Fogg v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	32
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987)	24, 25
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	32
<i>Hameed v. International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers Local Union No. 396</i> , 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litiga- tion</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)	20, 31
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>In re VISA Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Liti- gation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	36
<i>In re VISA Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Liti- gation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	36, 37
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	27, 33
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll International Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)	15, 16, 19
<i>Kirby v. Colony Furniture Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	35
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lemon v. International Union of Operating Engineers, Local No. 139</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	27, 32
<i>Lilly v. Harris-Teeter Supermarket</i> , 720 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	34
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)	22, 33, 34
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriot Services, Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002).....	28, 29
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>NAACP v. N. Hudson Regional Fire & Rescue</i> , 255 F.R.D. 374 (D.N.J. 2009)	38
<i>Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. Ark. 2007).....	38
<i>Nike Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	35
<i>Olvera-Morales v. International Labor Management Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 250 (M.D.N.C. 2007)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15, 33
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 1259 (11th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20
<i>Pitre v. Western Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	29
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Cor- rection</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 18, 25, 26
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15, 18
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Association, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	16
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Industries</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976)	34
<i>Taylor v. D.C. Water & Sewer Authority</i> , 241 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2007).....	38
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	20
<i>United States (and Vulcan Society) v. City of New York</i> , 258 F.R.D. 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	34
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. City of Northlake, Ill.</i> , 942 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	28, 38
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Walker v. East Allen County Schools</i> , 2008 WL 4367579 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 19, 2008)	38
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(2).....15
42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)(2).....34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*
Supreme Court Rule 10.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)
§ 11.64.....35
